

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ / SS9 ' Dated Peshawar, the 26 / 07/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Health Department

Subject: -

RESOLUTION No.49 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 23-07-2024 passed unanimously the following Resolution No. 49 moved by Mr. Muhammad Abdul Salam, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-

چونکہ سال 2008ء میں محکمہ صحت خیبر پختو نخواہ کی جانب سےNMNCH پر وگرام کے تحت تقریباً1400 سے زائد کمیو نٹی مد دائف کو باقاعدہ پاکستان نرسنگ کو نسل سے ڈپلومہ کر واکران کواپنے گھروں میں زچہ وبچہ کلینگ کھول کر کمیو نٹی کی خواتین کو بروقت خدمات پہنچانے کے لئے تعینات کیا گیا۔ یہ کمیو نٹی مڈوائفز گور نمنٹ کی طرف سے فراہم کر دہ ادویات کے علاوہ زچہ بچہ و حاملہ خواتین کو طبی خدمات بھی فراہم کرتی تھیں۔ سال 2020ء میں ان تمام CMW کو ماہانہ وظیفہ مبلغ /15000 روپے دینابند کر دیا گیا جو کہ تا حال بند ہے۔ اس کے باوجو دیہ تمام مڈوائفز اپنی خدمات تاحال بطریق احسن سر انجام دے رہی ہیں۔ لہدا یہ اسمبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفارش کرتی ہے کہ ان کمیو نٹی مڈوائف ور کرز کی سر وسز کور یگولرائز کیا جائے۔اوران کو بقایاجات سمیت ادائیگی کی حائے اور ان میں جن خواتین نے ٹرینگ مایر وفیشنل ڈیلوماز لئے ہیں ان کو وہی سر ٹیفیکیٹ دیئے جائیں۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully.

(MUHAMMAD SHARIF KHAN) Assistant Secretary-IV, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/<u>1560</u>72 Dated 26/07/2024. Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:

- 1. Mr. Muhammad Abdul Salam, MPA
- The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad. 2.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs 6. Division, Islamabad.
- 7. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 9.
- 10. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Sr. Private Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Additional Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pathtunkhwa.
- 13. The P.S to Minister for Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant SecretaryIV, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa